
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1992 

CHAPTER 387—H.F.No. 1763 
An act relating to state lands; authorizing the conveyance or release of a state easement 

in Faribault. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. CONVEYANCE OR RELEASE OF EASEMENT. 
Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 94.09 t_o 94.16, <_)_r_ any other 

law, 13 commissioner 9_f administration, 93 behalf gf tlge state o_f Minnesota, 
shall release E terminate the state’s interest i_n a_r_l easement i_n and u_se o_f c_eg 
tain land subject Q the easement i_n accordance with gig section. 

[lg interest mum be released gig terminated without monetary consider- 
a1i_c_)_r_1_ and i_n a M aggroved by tile attorney general. The release document 
_rye_eg_ not contain t_h_e names _o_f the owners o_f g persons _v<_/i_tl_1 interests i_n 
property alfected _by Q1; release. Lime release document s_ha_ll be accepted §o_r 
record. 

_'l_”l_1_e interest to be released g_ngl_ terminated is i_n lad in the West Q of tfi 
_S_l_.~‘._ _1_/A 9_i_‘ Section §_2_ Township_ _l_l_Q North Range _2Q West i_n the _c__ity o_f Fari- 
bault, Rice county, g_n_d i_s an easement recorded in book ¢_l§ __f deeds Q pages 
329 _a_nc_i _t_1_9_l4 fled November 1, 1882. 

The easement § no longer used o_r needed by Qg state gf Minnesota and 2_1 
release Qf t_h_e easement i_s necessary tg clear obiections 19 title to groperty in 
Faribault. Rice county, Minnesota. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sgggigg _l_ i_s gflgggge fie _c_l_ayy following gig enactment. 
Presented to the governor March 30, 1992 
Signed by the governor March 31, 1992, 6:10 p.m. 

CHAPTER 388-——S.F.No. 2307 
An act relating to elections; changing deadlines for certain statutory cities to abolish the 

ward system; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 412.023, subdivision 4. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 412.023, subdivision 4, is 

amended to read: 
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Subd. 4. OFFICERS TO BE ELECTED IN FORMER STATUTORY 
CITIES. In any statutory city previously operating as a city or borough under a 
general or special law providing for the election of a clerk or a treasurer, or a 
clerk-treasurer, the city shall be deemed to be operating under optional plan A 
after the expiration of the term of the incumbent clerk or at such earlier time as 
a vacancy occurs in that oflice. Notwithstanding any other provision of Laws 
1973, chapter 123 or the statutory city code, any statutory city previously oper- 
ating under a law providing for five or more council members or for the election 
of some or all of the council members by wards may continue to have as many 
council members as formerly and to elect council members by wards to the 
extent formerly authorized, but the mayor shall serve as a member of the council 
and act as its chair as in other statutory cities. The mayor shall serve a two year 
term except where a four year term is provided pursuant to statute and council 
members shall -serve four-year terms as in statutory cities generally. The council 
of any such city may by ordinance adopted prior to September -1- fly Q and 
effective no earlier than the following January Qly 1, abolish the ward system 
and provide for a council constituted as in statutory cities generally. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

s_ec@ ; g flgfifi gig _c_l§_y following fi_na_l enactment. 
Presented to the governor March 30, 1992 

Signed by the governor March 31, 1992, 6:12 p.m. 

CHAPTER 389——H.F.No. 2254 

An act relating to occupations and professions; clarifi/ing membership requirements for 
the board of pharmacy; amending Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, section 151.03. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1991 Supplement, section 151.03, is amended 
to read: 

151.03 MEMBERSHIP. 
Members of the board shall be appointed by the governor. @ governor 

shag make appointments t_o E board t_h_£_l_t_ reflect Ll}; geography Q Q: state. The 
board members wh_q gr_e pharmacists must, a_s a whole, reflect tl1_e broad r_n_i_x o_f 
practice types o_f pharmacists practicing i_n Minnesota. Membership terms, com- 
pensation of members, removal of members, the filling of membership vacan- 
cies, and fiscal year and reporting requirements shall be as provided in sections 
214.07 to 214.09. The provision of staff, administrative services and office 

space; the review and processing of complaints; the setting of board fees; and 
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